are directly dependent of the blocked time. However, despite this sensitivity, the Net Present Value for both

measures remains clearly positive from a societal perspective.

Robust public transport from a passenger perspective |  97

For the measure ‘extra switches near Leidschendam-Voorburg’, the relative difference in Net Present Value

indicates that the results of this measure are relatively insensitive to different total blocked times as input

values. This can be explained because the costs of this measure – which are independent of the total blocked

time – contribute substantially to the societal effects of this measure. The travel time benefits, which are

dependent of the total blocked time, have a relatively small influence on the final NPV. Changing the total

blockage time does not influence the infrastructure effects of this measure, which leads to a more stable

output. This means that the Net Present Value of this measure remains convincingly negative.

Table 5.4: Results of sensitivity analysis to event duration: absolute and relative change in Net Present Value

Measure Event duration -20% Event duration +- 0% Event duration +20%
NPV(€*10

4
) % NPV(€*10

4
) % NPV(€*10

4
) %

Detour tram tunnel 98 -22% 124 0% 151 +22%
Extra intercity stops 27 -20% 34 0% 41 +20%
Switches Leidschendam-Voorburg -168 +13% -149 0% -126 -15%

Sensitivity to Value of Time

The Value of Time (VoT) used in the evaluation of measures is not directly derived from literature. In literature,

the VoT is indicated for train and BTM separately. Therefore, based on the ratio between the average time

spent per day in train and in BTM, a weighted average VoT is calculated (see appendix C2 for a more detailed

explanation). This means that the assumed VoT of € 8.28 / hour is relatively uncertain: therefore a sensitivity

analysis is performed to this value. The VoT is decreased and increased by 20%, based on which measures are

evaluated again. Table 5.5 shows the absolute and relative effect on the Net Present Value after performing

this sensitivity analysis.

From this table can be concluded that the results of the measure ‘extra IC stops’ are especially sensitive to

different values of time, followed by the results of the measure ‘detour around tram tunnel’. Again, the results

of the measure ‘switches near Leidschendam-Voorburg’ are most robust against different values of time as

input. Although the results of the first two measures are more sensitive for different VoT’s, the NPV remains

clearly positive even in case the VoT is reduced substantially. In reality, it is not expected that the VoT will

deviate more than 20% from the assumed value. Therefore, the whole bandwidth of possible NPV’s remains

positive for the measures ‘detour around tram tunnel’ and ‘extra IC stops’.

Table 5.5: Results of sensitivity analysis to VoT: absolute and relative change in Net Present Value

Measure VoT -20% (€6.62/hr) VoT +-0% (€8.28/hr) VoT +20% (€9.94/hr)
NPV(€*10

4
) % NPV(€*10

4
) % NPV(€*10

4
) %

Detour tram tunnel 100 -19% 124 0% 149 +19%
Extra intercity stops 24 -28% 34 0% 43 +28%
Switches Leidschendam-Voorburg -165 +11% -149 0% -133 -11%

Sensitivity to travel information and network knowledge

During all assignments barrier-free travelling is assumed, thereby assuming that passengers have full

information about the occurrence of a major discrete event and about route alternatives available in the multi-

level PT network (see chapter 3.2.2). This shows the potential of the remaining part of the PT network to

accommodate passengers which are affected by a disturbance. This means that effects as calculated in all cost

benefit analyses can be considered as upper bounds. This evaluation of measures shows what NPV can be